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ANNUAL TOWN REPORT 
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Earle R. Clifford 2 yrs. 
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Thomas L. Clifford 
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William Card 

PLUMBING INSPECTOR 

Hiram R. Gatchell, Sr, 

HEALTH OFFICER 

Harry L. Harper, M. D. 

REGISTRAR OF VOTERS 

Glenna T. Gay 

ROAD FOREMAN 

Kenneth L. Russell 
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Town M anager's Report 

To the honorable Board of Selectmen and the Citizens of the 
Town of Paris: 

It is my pleasure to report on the past year's activities of 
the Town of Patis and to make recommendations for the com­
ing year. 

The Town of Paris completed the operations for the year 
1962 with a cash balance of $44,272.31. Approximately 97% of 
the 1962 tax commitment was collected by December 31, 1962. 
The net unexpended department balances and overd1·afts 
amounted to $39,883.50 for the year and were transfer rf'd to 
the ::;urplus account leaving a balance of $65,987.14 in surplus 
as of December 31, 1962. 

During the year a new front end loader was purchased for 
the highway department and this has proven a worthwhile 
addition. Two new trucl<s were purchased from the equipment 
account to replace older trucks dur ing the year. An increase 
in the highway de partment accounts is asked for this year to 
cover the costs of wage increases a nd the increased cost of re­
placement vehicles. One new snow plow a11d wing was pur· 
chased for one of the trucks. Today the public demands more 
and better service from the Highway Department and much 
credit should be given to highway personnel for a job well done. 

During the year the town engaged the services of Whit· 
man & Howard, Inc. to update the sewer survey and plan for 
joint pollution abatement program for the Towns of Norway 
and Paris, the A. C. Lawrence Co. and Burnham & Morrill Co. 
It is expected that the town will submit an application to F. H. 
H. A. for a grant for planning and construction drawings for a 
complete sewer system for the town and sewage treatment 
plant for the town, the A. C. Lavn·ence Co. and Burnham & 
Morrill Co. 

The State Bureau of Taxation increased the Town of Paris' 
state valuation $200,000. for the years 1963-64. This, of course, 
increased the town's share of the support of S. A. D. #17 and 
its share of the County Tax. In the future the town should 
consider and plan for a program of tax mapping for the com· 
plete town and an equalization program of all assessments. 

I wish to thank the citizens of Paris and fellow employees 
for the fine spirit of cooperation for t he past year. 

Respectfully submitted, 
THOMAS L. CLIFFORD, 

Manager 

ANNUAL TOWN REPORT 

Assessor's Report 

Amount of resident real estate 
Amount of non-resident real estate 

$1,696,945 00 
506,260 00 

5 

Total real estate $2,203,205 00 

Amount of resident personal estate $ 337,930 00 
Amount of non-resident personal estate 263,125 00 

Total personal estate 601,055 00 

Total valuation 

Total value of land 
Total value of buildings 
Gain in valuation over last year 

$ 515,355 00 
$1,687,850 00 
$ 33,635 00 

APPROPRIATED AND ASSESSED 

School Administrative District #17 $ 
Miscellaneous 
Sidewalks 
Loader 
Office Expense 
Health Kurse 
Memorial Day 
Highway 
Snow 
Tar 
State Aid 
Bushes 
Poor 
Abatements 
Maine Publicity 
Social Security 
Group Insurance 
I nterest 
Elm Disease 
Traffic Patrol 
Overlay 
County Tax 
Supplemental Taxes 

157,675 26 
7,500 00 
1,000 00 

10,000 00 
9,000 00 

700 00 
150 00 

14,000 00 
18,000 00 
12,000 00 
2,666 00 

400 00 
4,000 00 

800 00 
200 00 

1,600 00 
400 00 

2,000 00 
800 00 
500 00 

6,234 66 
10,850 00 

512 30 

$2,804,260 00 

Total committed to collector $ 260,988 22 
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Rate of taxation, .092; $92.00 per thousand dollars. 
Number of polls not taxed, 173. 
Number of polls ta.xed, 828. 
Amount assessed on each poll, $3.00. 
Number of male dogs, 119. 
Number of female dogs, 19. 
Number of spayed dogs, 93. 

t(Cf 
!·Cf 

Number of kennels, 2. 'f'~ 
~1~ 

ABSTRACT FROM ASSESSORS' REPOR~ THE 

STATE ASSESSORS FOR THE YEAR, 1962 

Livestock 
Taxable Neat Cattle 
Domestic Fowl 
Other Taxable Livestock 

Total amount taxable livestock 

No. 
379 

36,780 

Av. Val. 
$65.00 

.105 

ALL OTHER PERSONAL PROPERTY 

Stock in Trade $ 141,400 00 
Industrial Stock 12,500 00 
Machinery and Equipment 196,320 00 
Watercraft 2,065 00 
Wood, Lumber and Logs 51,300 00 
Furniture, Fixtures, etc. (Including 

TV's) 75,175 00 
Other taxable personal property 91,820 00 

Total amount of personal property $ 

Railroads $ 5,700 00 
Light and Power Companies 68,875 00 
Wood Working Mills 206,450 00 
Tannery 155,700 00 
Canneries 106,800 00 
Machine Shop 9,000 00 

Total Val. 
$23,460 00 

4,065 00 
2,950 00 

$30,475 00 

570,580 00 

601,055 00 

ANNUAL TOWN REPORT ' 
APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS 

A . General Government 
1. TOWN OFFICERS' ACCOUNT 

Receipts 
Transferred from Surplus Account 

Expenditures 
Selectmen's ·warrants 

Balance transferred to summary 

SELECTMEN'S WARRANTS ITEMIZED 
Thomas L. Clifford, manager 
Percy L. Turner, manager 
Elmore C. Edmunds, collector 
Gordon M. Stewart, town clerk 
Harry L. Harper, health officer 
Earle R. Clifford, selectman and assessor 
Ervin E. Lary, selectman and assessor 
Howard F. Sturtevant, selectman and assessor 
Albert S. Carey, selectman and assessor 
Francis S. Martin, selectman and assessor 

Total expenditures 

2. OFFICE EXP ENSE 

Receipts 
Appropriated 
Transferred from Miscellaneous Account 

Total receipts 
Expenditures 

Selectmen's Wan·ants 

Balance transferred to summary 

SELECTMEN'S WARRANTS ITEMIZED 
Office salaries 
Office rent 
Manager's expenses 
Supplies and equipment 
Office maintenance 
Postage 
Telephone, lights and miscellaneous expense 

Total expenditures 

$7,500 00 

6,717 03 

$ 782 97 

$3,500 00 
800 00 
10 28 

500 00 
200 00 
556 00 
232 50 
316 25 
303 50 
29~ 50 

$6,717 03 

$9,000 00 
227 65 

$9,227 65 

$8,628 22 

$ 599 43 

$3,728 15 
2,040 00 

415 09 
1,202 64 

723 32 
225 38 
293 64 

$8,628 22 
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3. i\DSCELLANEOUS ACCOUNT 

Appropriation 
Bank stcck tax 
R. R. & Tel. tax 
Dog license refund 

Receipts 

Paris Farmers' Union, dividends 
Rent from town owned property 
Rent from machine shop 
So. Paris Village Corp., use of office 
Licenses and permits 
Lien discharge fees 
Refund on insurances 
Refund on fcrest fires 
South Paris Village Corp., collecting 

taxes 
Miscellaneous receipts 

Total receipts 

Expenditures 

Care of dump 
Clerk's and Registrar's supplies 
Aid to Dependent Children 
Outside fires 
Insurance payments 
State of Maine-audits 
Due~Maine Municipal Association 
Town meeting expenses 
Town reports 
Election payrolls 
Nurse's supplies and serum 
Plumbing fees 
Maple tree work 
Sewer survey 
Care of Square 
Real Estate transfers 
Street signs 
Miscellaneous expenses 

Total expenditures 

Balance transferred to summary 

$7,500 00 
409 86 
99 10 

132 16 
11 85 
60 00 

324 91 
50 00 
300 

14 00 
'Z77 69 
5550 

500 00 
355 30 

$ 876 75 
225 61 

2,577 83 
773 50 
699 03 
518 95 
170 00 
139 00 
383 09 
371 25 
83 02 
96 00 

861 38 
500 00 
195 65 
65 15 

107 50 
850 74 

$9,793 37 

$9,497 45 

$ 29;) 92 

ANNUAL TOWN REPORT 

B. Charities and Corrections 

1. P OOR-TOWN OF PARIS 

Receipts 
Balance, January 1, 1962 
Appropriation 
Repaid on amounts paid for poor 

Total receipts 

Expenditures 
Selectmen's warrants 

Balance, December 31, 1962 

$3,316 41 
4,000 00 

118 30 

2. POOR-STATE OF MAINE 

Receipts 
Treasurer, State of Maine 
Repaid on amounts paid for poor 
Transferred to Accounts Receivable 

Total receipts 

Expenditures 
Selectmen's warrants 

Account balanced 

$1,169 18 
118 16 
394 34 

3. P OOR--OTHER TOWNS 

Town of 
Fryeburg 
Greenwood 
Hartford 
Jonesboro 
Norway 
Oxford 
Portland 
Westbrook 
West Paris 

Receipts 

Repaid on amounts paid for poor 
Transferred to Accounts Receivable 

Total receipts 

Selectmen's warrants 
Expenditures 

Account balanced. 

$ 6 92 
12 96 
828 

29 66 
74 20 
62 36 

144 47 
19 99 
16 02 
73 67 

878 83 

9 

$7,434 71 

7,346 01 

$ 88 70 

$1,681 68 

1,681 68 

$1,~27 36 

: 1,327 36 . 

- . - - · -
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44. State 14 90 Paris Veteran 4 

SUMMARY OF CASES AND EXPENSES FOR 
45. Paris 138 93 Paris 
46. Paris 49 20 Norway 

3 
Veteran 4 

POOR RELIEF, ENDING DECEMBER 31, 1963 47. State 83 60 Paris 
48. Westbrook 19 99 Paris 

O.A.A. 1 
5 

Town 
Acct. Town or City Amt. ·where Supplemental No. in 
No. Chargeable Expended Located Assistance Family 

1. Paris $ 124 88 Norway O.A.A. 1 
2. Auburn 26 00 Paris O.A.A. 1 
3. Paris 65 04 Norway Veteran 5 
4. Norway 44 20 Paris 4 
5. State·J onesboro 436 94 Paris Veteran 5 
6. Paris 7 54 Thomaston A.D. C. 3 
7. West Paris 16 02 Paris A.D. C. 
8. Portland 144 47 Paris 1 
9. Paris 193 50 Paris A. D. 1 

49. Paris 263 59 Paris 
50. Paris 400 58 Paris 
51. State 269 48 Paris 
52. State 324 43 Paris 
53. Oxford 120 76 Paris 
54. State 135 45 Paris 
55. State 8 00 Paris 
56. Itinerants 50 Paris 
57. Paris 36 04 Paris 
58. Paris 788 01 Bethel 
59. Paris 8 00 Paris 
60. Paris 20 50 Paris 

A. D. 1 
6 

A. D. C. 2 
Veteran 5 

3 
O.A.A. 1 

2 
1 
1 

Veteran 10 
2 
1 

10. Paris 15 48 Paris 1 
11. State 57 62 Paris 3 
12. Paris 352 63 Paris O.A.A. 2 
13. Paris 146 58 Paris 2 
14. Paris 208 00 Waterville A.D. C. 2 
15. Paris 147 91 Paris 1 
16. Hebron 123 41 Paris 2 
17. Hartford 8 28 Paris Veteran 4 
18. Paris 37 00 Paris 8 
19. State 3300 Paris A.D. C. 5 
20. Paris 60 00 Norway 1 
21. Paris 500 00 Paris 2 
22. State 13 95 Paris 3 
23. Paris 61 16 Paris 3 
24. Paris 118 45 Auburn 1 
25. Fryeburg 6 92 Paris 1 
26. Norway 30 00 Paris Veteran 6 
27. Paris 95 41 Paris Veteran 2 
28. Paris 46 26 Norway 6 
29. Paris 1,113 84 Oxford 8 
30. State 53 37 Par is O.A.A. 1 
31. Paris 253 65 Paris 2 
32. Paris 142 00 Auburn 6 
33. Paris 451 20 Paris 3 
34. Bethel 671 02 P aris Veteran 10 
35. Paris 82 47 Paris 1 
36. Paris 60 78 ·Paris · 5 
37. Paris 443 '20 Paris 0. A". 'A: 1 ' 
38. Paris 218 07 Paris O.A.A. 1 
39. Greenwood 12 96 Paris '1 
40. State 162 '44 Paris· 3 
41. Paris 199 63 Poland 8 
42. Paris 134 70 Paris O.A. A. 1 
43. Paris 252 98 Norway ' .. : . . .. A .. D: C'. 2 



"We'll Have Forests To Use And Sights To See,. 
If We Keep Maine Green In '63" 

KE-EP MAINE GREEN 

l 
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State Department of Audit 

AUGUSTA 

January 29, 1963 

Board of Selectmen 

Paris, 

Maine 

In accordance with Chapter 90-A, Revised Statutes of 1954, 
as amended, an audit has been conducted of thiz financial 
records of the Town of Paris for the fiscal year ended Decem­
ber 31, 1962. 

The examination was made in accordance with generally 
accepted auditing standards and accordingly included such 
tests of the accounting records and such other auditing pro­
cedures as were considered necessary in the circumstances. 

In our opinion, the exhibits and schedules incorporated in 
this report, present fairly the financial position of the Tow11 at 
December 31, 1962, and the results of its operations for the 
year then ended. 

Respectfully submitted, 

MICHAEL A. NAPOLITANO 

State Auditor 
~:dt 

? . .. • 
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Comments 
TOWN OF PARIS 

JAI"\UARY 1, 1962 TO DECEMBER 31, 1962 

An audit of the financial records of the Town of Paris has 
been completed for the fiscal year ended December 31, 1962. 
The audit consisted of an examination of the records maintain· 
ed under the supervision of the Town Manager and municipal 
officials. 

The operations for the year showed that the net unexpend· 
ed departmental balance lapsed amounted to $39,883.50, per the 
following summary: 

Departmental Operations: 
Unexpended Balances 
Overdrafts 

$40,793 78 
910 28 

Net Unexpended Balance $39,883 50 
The excise tax revenue and the overlay were the major 

factors contributing to the amount lapsed to surplus. 

The following comments pertain to the accompanying fi. 
nancial statements and to the scope of audit. 

ASSETS . . . The general cash balance of $44,272.31 was 
on deposit in the Casco Bank and Trust Company, South Paris, 
Maine at December 31, 1962. A change fund of $50.00 was on 
hand. 

The investment of $10.00 constitutes one share of Paris 
Farmers' Union Stock, Certificate #137, dated July 24, 1920. 

Accounts receivable of $8,786.07 represent?<! reimbursable 
expenditures made for town road improvement and welfare 
expenditures due from the State of Maine and other munici· 
palities. 

Taxes receivable totaling $12,861.63 consisted principally of 
current year accounts of $9,634.25. The balance of $3,227.38 
was for prior years' accounts dating from 1956. 

Tax liens and tax acquired property amounted to $1,053.02 
and $719.31 respectively. 

Equity in real estate derived from aid rendered to !ndi· 
victuals, totaled $4,154.21 at the year end. 

LIABILITIES, RESERVE AND SURPLUS .. . The ap· 
propriation accounts showed an unexpended balance of $3,· 
583.16, representing various operating balances carried forward 
to the ensuing year in accordance with legal requirements 
and/ or customary practice. 

ANNlJAL t"6WN REPORT t5 

Excise tax collections of $2,133.75 are reserved for future 
allocation by the townspeople. 

The unappropriated surplus amounted to $65,987.14, an in· 
crease of $4,409.38 for the year. This change was occasioned 
principally by the net unexpended departmental balance lapsed, 
less authorized transfers to various operating accounts. 

RESERVE AND TRUST FUNDS ... A capital reserve 
fund for highway drainage was established at the annual town 
meeting and $20,000.00 was appropriated from surplus for the 
purpose. The fund totaled $20,467.98 at the year end and was 
on deposit in local banks. 

Trust fund principals totaled $16,847.13 and unexpended 
income amounted to $2,977.75 at December 31, 1962. Tnese 
funds are invested in time deposits of $18,824.88 in various 
local savings institutions and stock of $1,000.00. 

DEPARTMENTAL ACCOUNTS ... The departmental 
operating accounts showed a decrease of $13,574.33 in funds 
raised by taxation, as compared with the preceding year. 
Smaller appropriations for education, charity, debt retirem<>nt 
and special assessments, and larger appropriations for ge1:eral 
government and equipment were the major factors r esponsible 
for the decrease. 

The departmental balances carried forward decreased by 
$8,496.77. This change occurred principally in equipment and 
charity accounts. 

GENERAL . . . The townspeople authorized the transfer 
of surplus funds for town officers' salaries, a new loader and 
a capital reserve fund for highway drainage. 

SCOPE OF AUDIT 

The system of internal control was reviewed as pertained 
to the handling of cash and other matters of financial concern. 
Count of cash was made and records checked to determine the 
accuracy of recording cash transactions. 

Cash accounts were verified by reconciliation of statements 
furnished by the depository. Time deposits and investments 
were checked. Verifications were utilized, on a test basis, to 
determine the correctness of recorded assets. 

An analysis was made of receipts and deposits as well as 
expenditures and negotiated checks. Vouchers, payrolls and 
canceled checks were examined for a selected period. Excise 
tax collections were compared with copies of the receipts rc· 
tained by the collector. 

Reserve and trust fund transactions were reviewed. The 
minutes of the annual meeting were checked for matters of 
financial concern. Surety bond coverage was examined. 
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TOWN OF 

Comparative 
De~ember 31, 1962 December 31, 1961 

ASSETS 

Cash on Hand and 

In Bank: 

Demand Deposit $44,272 31 

Petty Cash 

I nvestments 

Accounts Receivable 

Taxes Receivable 

Tax Liens 

Tax Acquired Property 

Equity in Real Estate 

TOTAL 

ASSETS 

Time Deposits 

ASSETS 

Time Deposits 
Securities 

TOTAL 

50 00 

$44,322 31 

10 00 

8,786 07 

12,861 63 

1,053 02 

719 31 

4,154 21 

$71,906 55 

$20,467 98 

$18,824 88 
1,000 00 

$19,824 88 

GENERAL 

$49,098 93 

$49;098 93 

10 00 

5,987 04 

16,275 27 

2,010 12 

294 36 

3,854 21 

$77,529 93 

CAPITAL 

TRUST 

$18,231 97 
1,000 00 

$19,231 97 

ANNUAL TOWN REPORT 17 
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EXHIBIT A 
PARIS 

Balance Sheet 
December 31, 1962 December 31, 1961 

FUND 

LIABILITIES, RESERVES AND SURPLUS 

Liabilities: 
Accounts Payable $ 9 00 $ 33 28 
Social Security 1 48 

Total Liabilities $ 9 00 $ 34 76 

Reserves: 
Departmental Bal-

ances Carried 
(net) (Ex. D) 3,583 16 12,079 93 

Excise Taxes 2,133 75 3,726 36 
Tax Collector's 

Suspense 51 12 71 12 
Escrow Accounts-

Hatfield Property 90 00 4000 
Durgin Property 52 38 

---
Total Reserves 5,910 41 15,917 41 

Surplus: 
Unappropriated 

(Exhibit C) 65,987 14 61,577 76 

TOTAL $71,906 55 $77,529 93 

RESERVE FUND 

LIABILITIES 

Highway Drainage 
Fund $20,467 98 

FUNDS 

LIABILITIES 

Principals $16,847 13 $16,647 13 
Unexpended Income 2,977 75 2,584 84 

TOTAL $19,824 88 $19,231 97 
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EXHIBIT B 
TOWN OF PARIS 

Statement of Cash Receipts 
and Disbursements 

YEAR ENDED DECE1\fl3ER 31, 1962 
CASH BALANCE-January 1, 1962 $ 49,09f) 93 
ADD-CASH RECEIPTS : 

Tax Collections­
Current Year 
Prior Years 

Total Tax Collections 
Tax Liens 
Tax Acquired Property 
Excise Tax Collections--

1962 Receipts 
1963 Receipts 

Total Excise Tax 
Collections 

Departmental Accounts­
State o>f Maine 
Others 

Total Departmental 
Accounts 

Tax Anticipation L oans 
State Poor 
Other Municipalities' Poor 
Accounts Receivable 
Withholding Tax 
Social Security 
Trust Funds Pending 
Escrow Account-

Hatfield 
Durgin 
Leonard 

$250,886 99 
10,284 40 

24,106 75 
2,133 75 

7,341 84 
6,118 08 

Gain on Sale of Tax Acquired 
Property 

Miscellaneous 

TOTAL CASH RECEIPTS 

TOTAL 

DEDUCT- CASH DISBURSEMENTS: 

$261.171 39 
2,711 21 

123 44 

26,240 50 

13,459 92 
70,000 00 

1,172 68 
437 70 

5,984 80 
3,270 00 
1,000 09 

200 00 

50 00 
no ·oo 
447 87 

109 00 
3 40 

Departmental Accounts $292,966 05 
Tax Anticipation Loans 70,000 00 

386,492 00 

$435,590 93 

ANNUAL TOWN REPORT 

Capital Reserve Fund Invested 
State Poor 
Other Municipalities' Poor 
Withholding Tax 
Social Security 
Trust Funds Invested 
Escrow Account- Leonard 
Accounts Payable 
Welfare-Secured by Real Estate 
P etty Cash Fund 
Refunds 

TOTAL CASH DISBURSEMENTS 

CASH BALANCE-December 31, 1962 

TOWN OF PARIS 

20,000 00 
1,652 02 
1,327 36 
3,270 00 
1,040 02 

200 00 
437 04 
36 68 

300 00 
5000 
39 45 

Statement of Change 

19 

$391,318 62 

$ 44,272 31 

EXHIBIT C 

In Unappropriated Surplus 
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1962 

UNAPPROPRIATED SURPLUS-January 1, 1962 
INCREASE: 

Net Unexpended De­
partmental Balance 
Lapsed (Ex. D) $39,883 50 

Gain on Sale of Tax 
Acquired Property 109 00 

Adjustment- Prior Year 
Equipment Account 514 53 

Total Increase $40,507 03 
DECREASE: 

Authorized Appropriations­
Capital Reserve Fund-

Drainage 20,000 00 
Town Officers' 

Salaries 
Loader 

Adjustments-

7,500 00 
7,835 00 

State Aid Road Account 704 55 
Tax Lien Account 58 10 

Total Decrease 

NET INCREASE 

UNAPPROPRIATED SURPLUS­
December 31, 1962 

36,097 65 

$61,577 76 

4,409 38 

$65,987 14 
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Statement of Departmental Operations 
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1962 

Appropri- Other BALANCES 
ations Credits Total Expenditures Lapsed Carried 

GENERAL GOVERNMENT 
T own Officers' Salaries $ 7.500 00 $ 7,500 00 $ 6,717 03 $ 782 97 
Office Expense $ 9,000 00 227 65 9,227 65 8,628 22 599 43 
Miscellaneous 7,500 00 2,293 37 9,793 37 9,497 45 295 92 

16,500 00 10,021 02 26,521 02 24,842 70 1,678 32 
HEALTH AND SANITATION 

Public Health Nurse 700 00 700 00 700 00 
HIGHWAYS AND BRIDGES 

Roads and Bridges 14,000 00 4,922 59 18,922 59 19,282 19 359 60) 
Snow Removal 18,000 00 3,489 42 21,489 42 21,780 49 291 07) 
Tarring Roads and Streets 12,000 00 80 50 12,080 50 11,522 23 558 27 
State Aid Road Construction 2,666 00 704 55 3,370 55 3,370 55 
Town Road Improvement Fund 7,512 90 7,512 90 7,512 90 
Cutting Bushes 400 00 400 00 190 00 210 00 
Sidewalks 1,000 00 760 85 1,760 85 1,211 65 549 20 

48,066 00 17,470 81 65,536 81 64,870 01 666 80 
EQUIPMENT AND GASOLINE 

Highway Equipment 23,235 47 23,235 47 22,238 22 $ 997 25" 
Gasoline 4,028 14 4,028 14 3,768 79 259 35 
Loader 10,000 00 7,835 00 17,835 00 17,835 00 

10,000 00 35,098 61 45,098 61 43,842 01 1,256 6() 

. ._,._ 

CHARITIES 
Town Poor 4,000 00 3,434 71 7,434 71 7,346 01 88 70 

EDUCATION 
S chool Administrative District #17 157,675 26 157,675 26 157,675 26 

INTEREST 
General 2,000 00 364 58 2,364 58 839 38 1,525 20 

SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 
County Tax 10,850 00 10,850 00 10,850 00 
Overlay 6,234 66 6,234 66 6,234 66 

17,084 66 17,084 66 10,850 00 6,234 66 
UNCLASSIFIED 

Supplemental Taxes 593 30 593 30 593 30 
Abatements 800 00 800 00 1,055 77 255 77) 
Memorial Day 150 00 150 00 115 70 34 30 
Maine Publicity Bureau 200 00 200 00 200 00 
Elm Disease 800 00 801 00 1,601 00 896 02 704 98 
Traffic Patrol 500 00 93 21 593 21 430 00 163 21 
Care of Old Cemeteries 458 62 458 62 405 77 52 85 
Social Security 1,600 00 1,600 00 1,038 50 561 50 
Group Life Insurance 400 00 907 27 1,307 27 591 96 715 31 
Civil Defense 471 96 471 96 475 80 3 84) 
Abandoned Farms 2,856 90 2,856 90 1,235 32 1,621 58 
Trust Fund Income 663 01 663 01 663 01 
Excise Taxes 27,828 96 27,828 96 27,828 96 
Employees' Insurance 138 36 138 36 138 36 

4,450 00 34,812 59 39,262 59 7,246 21 29,689 82 2,326 56 
TOTALS $260,475 92 $101,202 32 $361,678 24 $318,211 58 $39,883 50 $3,583 16 
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EXHIBIT E 
TOWN OF P ARIS 

Valuation, Assessment 

and Collection 
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1962 

Real Personal 
VALUATION: Estate Estate Total 

Resident $1,696,945 00 $337,930 00 $2,034,875 00 
Non-resident 506,260 00 263,125 00 769,385 00 

TOTAL VALUATION $2,203,205 00 $601,055 00 $2,804,260 00 

ASSESSMENT: 
Valuation x Rate= 

$2,804,260.00 X .092 $257,991 92 
828 Polls @ $3.00 2,484 00 

Tax Commitment 260,475 92 

Supplemental Taxes 515 30 

TOTAL ASSESSMENT CHARGED 
TO COLLECTOR $260,991 22 

COLLECTION AND CREDITS: 
Cash Collections $250,886 99 
Less-Refund 29 30 

250,857 69 
Abatements 499 28 

TOTAL COLLECTION AND 
CREDITS 

1962 TAXES RECEIVABLE-

251,350 97 

December 31, 1962 $ 9,634 25 

COMPUTATION OF ASSESSMENT 
TAX COMMITMENT $260,415 92 
REQUIREMENTS: 

Appropriations $ 85,716 00 
School Administrative District # 17 157, 675 26 
County Tax 10,850 00 

TOTAL REQUIREMENTS 254,241 26 

OVERLAY $ 6,234 66 
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SCHEDULE A-1 
TOWN OF PARIS 

Cash On Hand and In Bank 
DECE:\ffiER 31, 1962 

Demand Deposit: 
Casco Bank and Tr ust Company, 

South Paris, Maine, Balance per Statement-
December 31, 1962 $48,768 63 

Add- Deposit in Transit (verified) 2,570 00 

Deduct- Outstanding Checks 

Petty Cash 

TOTAL 

51,338 63 
7,066 32 

44,272 31 
50 00 

$44,322 31 

SCHEDULE A-2 

Accounts Receivable 
State of Maine: 

Town Road Improvement Funds 
Charity 

Municipalities (Welfare) : 
Auburn 
Bethel 
Hebron 
Oxford 

TOTAL 

TOWN OF PARIS 

$7,512 90 
394 34 

26 00 
671 02 
123 41 

58 40 

$7,907 24 

87883 

$8,786 07 

SCHEDULE A-3 

Taxes Receivable 

Year 
1962• ~. 
1961' 
1960 
1959 : 

AT DECEMBER 31, 

1962 1961 1960 
$ 9,634 25 

97f! 25 
1,211 45 

295 40 

$12,644 29 
1,676 36 $12,419 01 

485 46 678 49 
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1958 303 24 547 87 583 49 
1957 316 19 667 57 714 79 
1956 128 85 215 76 218 88 
1955 37 96 37 96 
TOTALS $12,861 63 $16,275 27 $14,658 62 

TOWN OF PARIS 

1962 Taxes Receivable 
12/31162 

Allen, William $ 82 00 
460 
990 
990 
300 

Allen, Thelma 
Allen, Peter 
Ames, John 
Bailey, Howard 
Bailey, Bernard B. and R. Beverley 
Ba!{er, Helen 
Batchelder, Ernest T. 
Batchelder, Everett 
Batchelder, Lanny E. et als 
Bennett, Robert 

*Berube, Joseph 
Berube, Peter 
Billings, David 
Bonney , Correy, Jr. 
Boschert, James D. 
Boyce, George 
Breen, V\Talter D. 
Britton, Frank 
Br own, E. W. 
Bryant, Gerald 

*Bryant, James W. 
Buehl, John W. 
Buehl, John W. and Lillian G. 
Burgess, Myrtle 
Ca irns, Herbert 
Carbillano, William E. and Lucille 

*Carma n, Charles H. 
• c arman, Charles H. and Joyce E. 
Carne, Uoyd S. and Priscilla A. 
Carne, Lloyd S. 
Chase, F red 
Cochran, Samuel 

*Cole, Bessie 
Coffin, Arline 
Cole, Ralph Devisees 
Cole, Ruby 

•conant, Ruth 
Coolidge, Robert 

18 40 
6 90 
9 90 
9 90 
9 20 
9 90 

328 90 
6 90 
9 90 
9 90 

14 50 
g 90 
6 90 
9 90 
6 90 

60 50 
6 90 

14 50 
115 00 
61 40 
300 

128 80 
690 

36 80 
234 60 
177 80 

990 
6 90 

64 40 
8050 

165 60 
6 90 

110 40 
990 

• 
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Cooper, Winston 
Corbett, Thelma R. 
Cm·bett, Willred 
Cummings, Eino 

'"Cummings, Raymond C. 
Currier, George 
Curtis, Roland Bruce 
D. & C. Print Shop 
DeCoster, John 

*Dela no, Kenneth 
Dunn, Elwood 

*Dubois , Alphonse 
Dwyer, James F . 

..,Dwyer, Claude 
**Eells, Norman 
*"Emery, William 

Estes, Donald and Lois 
Estes, Leslie 

"'*Estes, Roland F. 
Estes, Ro·land F. and Constance M. 
Estes, Ronald S. 
Farnum, Albert W. et als 
Farrar, Arthur 
Farrar, Cleon 
Farrar, Glenn 
Farrar, Lynn 
Farrar, Roger E. 
Fortier, Fred, Jr. 
Fortier, Lindley 
Fortier, Lindley and Bar bara 
Foster, Grace 
Frost, Ella 
Gatchell, Harold 
Gay, E. Clayton 
Getchell, Harold 
Gordon, Sidney 
Grover, Richard and Loralie 
Hatfield, Herbert 
Hatfield, Marjorie 
Heald, David M. 
Healey, Hilda 

$Heath, Audress G. 
Heath, Frank 
Heikkinen, Robert 
Heikkinen, Walter L. 
Heikl<inen, Walter L. and Pauline 
Heikkinen, William 
Henderson, James E. 
Higgins, Gerald T. 

25 

6 90 
43 50 
300 
3 00 

144 90 
88 10 

9 90 
18 40 
3 00 
6 90 
9 90 
6 90 
6 90 
9 90 

374 22 
9 90 

89 70 
9 90 
9 90 

92 00 
9 90 

124 20 
9 90 
6 90 

120 30 
55 20 
9 90 

11 50 
990 

110 40 
43 70 
92 00 
6 90 

74 30 
9 90 
6 90 

46 00 
990 

13 10 
6 90 
6 90 

23 00 
9 90 
9 90 
9 90 

64 40 
6 90 
9 90 

175 50 
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Hilden, Raymond 
Hill, Charles 
Hill, G. Henry 

*Hodgdon, Alonzo, Jr. 
*Hodgdon, Katherine L. 
Hollis, Earle H. 
Howe, Marshall M. 
Howe, Marshall M. and Marion 1\'1. 
Huotari, Carl 
Huotari, Roger E. and Laina 0. 

• •Huotari, Roger E. 
Johnson, Henry, Jr. 
Jones, Cecil 
Jones, Kenneth A. 
Kennedy, Darrell E. 
Kennedy, Darrell E. and Alice W. 
Kenney, Dennis 

*Kenney, Hazel 
Kenney, William 
Kilgore, Gerald D. 
Kyllonen, Eino E. 
Kyllonen, Eino E . and Tyyne E. 

*Kugel!, Ronald 
LaBay, Charles 
LaBay, Richard 
LaBay, Roland 
Landry, Arthur 
Leach, Byron Estate 
Learned, Willis P. 
Leonard, Berton E. 
Littlefield, Donald and Lillian 
Lothrop, Bernard E . 
Lothrop, Marie 
Lovejoy, Ralph 
Maatta, Alven 
Maatta, Charles 
Mann, Edward 
Mann, Edward and Bertha 
Marston, Herbert 
Martin, Fred 

*Martin , Walter 
*Maxim, Clinton 
*Maxim, Clinton and Dorothy 
Mawhinney, Cecil 
May, George 
McAllister, Loy 
Mcinnes, Maurice 

Mcinnes, Merle 

990 
690 
9 20 

11 74 
2300 
12 20 
9 90 

59 80 
34 50 

147 20 
9 90 
690 
9 90 
9 90 
690 

73 60 
6 90 

119 60 
990 
6 90 
990 

64 40 
3 00 
9 20 
300 

442 30 
3 00 

202 40 
300 

37 50 
11 30 
690 

108 10 
9 90 
300 

26 00 
20 02 

101 20 
:l6 00 
9 90 
990 
690 

46 00 
6 90 
990 
690 

49 00 

690 
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Meader, Bertram 
Mickl:on, Clarence 
Moffitt, William 
Moore, Harold 
Morang, Charles 
Morang, Charles and Hazel F. 

••Mullen, Albert 
Mullen, Albert and P riscilla 
Mullen, Raymond 
Nelson, Robert R. 

*Norton, Armond 
Norton, Vernon 
Nutting, Mildred T. 
Nutting, Stanley 
Oxford Broadcasting Corp. 
Paine, George 
Paine, Roger 

**Pechnik, Alvin Stanley 
P ellerin, Bernard 

*Perry, Charles 
Pike, E ino 
Poland, Weldon E. 
Poppell, Lemar 
P ratt, Albion C. 
Pressley, Robert 
Pulkkinen, Louise 
Quinn, Joseph (Gothic St.) 

*Ramsay, Donald D. 
Ramsay, Richard H. 
Ramsay, Richard H. and Marilyn C. 

*Ranger, Abbott 
*Ranger, Lewis 
Reilly, Robert 
Reynalds, George 
Richardson, Wayne 
Robbins, Ernest 
Robinson, David 
Ross, William A. 
Russell, Richard T. 
Scribner, Leslie H. 
Scribner, Leslie H. and Kathleen 
Shaw, Perley A. and Wendell P. 
Shortridge, Elmer L. et als 

**Smith, William G. 
Smith, William G. and Ella M. 

*Spinney, Lyndon 
*Starbird, Donald I. and Glenna A. 

27 

53 20 
3 00 
9 90 

37 50 
9 90 

27 60 
23 70 
78 20 
3 00 
690 

19 10 
3 00 

55 20 
300 

202 40 
23 70 

::l 90 
9 90 
~ 90 
990 
3 00 

13 80 
990 

12 20 
3 00 

27 60 
990 
6 90 
8 74 

110 40 
3 00 

161 70 
6 90 
9 90 
6 90 

39 80 
300 

37 03 
212 30 

990 
110 40 
322 00 
2760 
9 90 

165 60 
760 

106 40 



ANNUAL TOWN REPORT 29 
28 ANNUAL TOWN REPORT 

*Starbird, Donald I. 9 90 McKusick, Pe·rley Heirs !) 20 

Stearns, Ronald 9 90 Olsen, Arvid and Bjorg 202 40 

*Stearns, Stephen 3 00 Reed, Herbert 0. 82 80 

Stevens, Kenneth 6 90 $ 756 70 
Stevens, Kenneth and Elizabeth 50 60 

Total Resident Uncollected 8,877 55 
*Stewart, Campbell 18 70 -----
Sterman, Karl 9 90 Uncollected 12/ 31/62 $9,634 25 

*Strout, Cecil 60 50 
Swallow, C. Perley 105 80 1961 Taxes Receivable 

*Sweatt, Reginald J 00 
Swift, Delmore 9 90 Abbott, Earl $ 17 70 

Taker, Dwain R. 6 90 Allard, Charles 3 00 

Taker, Veda 78 20 ''Ames, John 7 35 

Thompson, Earle S. and Dera H. 184 00 Bennett, Reid 7 35 

Thompson, Lloyd 6 90 ''Britton, Frank 7 35 
Campbell, Frank 4 35 

*Thompson, Roy E. 12 20 
Chase, Fred 7 35 

*Thompson, Roy E. and Ruth E. 165 60 Coffin, Arline 43 95 
Tibbetts, Elmore 9 90 ""'Delano, Kenneth 105 35 
Tibbetts, Kenneth 3 00 Edmunds, Richard 10 35 
Tripp, Mildred 13 80 Enman, Byron 10 35 
Varney, Eugene K and Estelle S. 9 20 Emery, William 7 35 
Varney, Olpha, Jr. 9 90 Feltenstein, David 7 35 
Victory Beauty Shop 32 20 Henderson, James E. 7 35 

*Wagg, John 9 90 Johnson, Harold R. 10 35 
Ward, Walter 83 50 Johnson, Henry 7 35 

**Wheeler, Harvey 9 90 Kennedy, Darrell E. 7 35 

Whittemore, Charles, Jr. 6 90 Lonn, Victor 10 35 

Whittemore, Charles, Jr. and Joan 64 40 Mason, Sandra 7 35 
Moore, Harold 21 75 

Willard, Luther 6 90 Morang, Charles P. 10 35 
Winslow, Ethel 52 90 Poland, Weldon E. 3 00 

Poppell, Lemar 7 35 
$8,877 55 Rawson, Merton, Jr. 15 25 

Non·Resident: Robbins, Ernest 7 35 
Bean, William $ 27 60 Sterman, Karl R. 7 35 

*Bielby, Arthur F. and Alice 4 60 *Victory Beauty Shop 24 50 
Bierman, Charlotte E. 9 20 Wade, Franklin 10 35 
Billings, Gordon M. and Barbara 18 40 Weed, Norman 7 35 
Brooks, Grace 138 00 Aldrich Motor Co. 39 20 

*Edgecomb, Roland A. 9 20 Twin Town Food Fair 529 20 

Farwell, Robert and Iris 18 40 $ 972 25 
Flint, Maurice 55 20 
Glover, Malcolm A. 27 60 

1960 Taxes Receivable Grover, Mahlon B. 18 40 
Jones, Harold S. and Laurel H. 46 00 Ames, Harold $ 7 35 
Kesseli, Henry and Oscar Johnson 18 40 Batchelder, Everett 7 35 
Mace, Robert 0. 23 00 Couture, Richard 10 35 
McKeen, George W. 36 80 Cummings, John A. 7 35 
McKeen, John, Jr. 1150 
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Delano, Kenneth 105 35 
Dyer, Bradley 10 35 1958 Taxes Receivable 
Foster, Lloyd 10 35 
Harding, Richard 10 35 Adell, Charles $ 10 65 
Heath, Fred 3 00 Bartlett, Earle 6 38 
Johnson, Henry, Jr. 7 35 Billings, Donald 6 38 
Judkins, John W. 7 35 Blodgett, Pauline 638 

*Kilgore, Gerald 7 35 Cummings, Oliver, Jr. 6 38 
Lothrop, Bernard J. 20 15 Denney, Richard 14 90 
MacDonald, Ralph and Helen 98 00 Heath, Fred 85 00 
Maxim, Clinton 4 90 Hustus, Gerald 7 65 
Oxford Lumber Co., I nc. 49 00 Johnson, Henry, Jr. 10 65 
Piirainen, Edwin C. 10 35 Judkins, Raymond 10 65 
Poppell, Lemar 7 .,_ Lothrop, Bernard J. 9 38 .:>0 

Reilly, Robert 10 35 McAllister, Raymond 938 
Rideout, Cyril 10 35 Pease, Earle 7 65 

*Robbins, Ernest 7 35 Rawson, Merton, Jr. 54 40 
Strout, R. L. 10 35 Rich, Eugene 6 38 
Thomas, Ralph 3 00 Thurlow, Herman 7 65 
Thompson, Roy E. 12 25 Victory Beauty Shop 34 00 
Twin Town Chevrolet Inc. 735 00 Wood, Oscar 9 38 
Victory Beauty Shop 24 50 
Wade, Russell 7 35 $ 303 24 
Winslow, Ethel 7 35 

$1,211 45 1957 Taxes Receivable 
1959 Taxes Receivable Ayer, Richard $ 9 08 

Bearce, Beulah 7 29 
Bemis, Percy $ 3 00 Billings, Donald 1134 
Carman, Charles H. 1 47 Farnum, Cecil 6 08 
Couture, Richard 7 17 Hallett, Ruel 10 29 
Delano, Kenneth 7 35 Hatfield, Herbert 300 
Foster, Grace 7 35 Heath, Fred 81 00 
Green, Arnold 11 82 Johnson, Henry J. 1 07 
Heath, Fred 81 00 Libby, Alton 3 00 
Johnson, Henry, J r. 8 82 Marston, Harold 3 00 
Judkins, Raymond 8 82 May, Ernest and Mary 6 08 
Kyllonen, Eino 10 35 McAllister, Roy 907 
Lot hrop, Bernard J. 7 35 Moffett, William 4 21 
Melanson, Joseph 10 35 MonJ(, Everard 300 
Pease, Earle 10 35 Rawson, Merton, Jr. 47 79 
Piirainen, Edwin C. 35 Randall, Clifford 3 00 
Rawson, Merton, Jr. 62 72 Robinson, Joseph 3 00 
Storman, Karl 8 82 Smith, Arthur G. 7 29 

**Thompson, Lloyd 6 17 Valley, Arthur, Jr. 4 29 
Valley, Arthur, Jr. 8 82 Victory Beauty Shop 40 50 
Victory Beauty Shop 24 50 Welch, Philip B. 8 10 
Whittemore, Vernon 8 82 Whitman, Elmer 44 71 

$ 295 40 $ 316 19 
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19 56 Taxes Receivable 
Batchelder, Everett 
Boyce, George 
Brown, Ernest 
Darling, Everett 
Frost, Carrie 
Hallett, Melville 
Hallett, Ruel 
Hamlin, Richard 
Hatfield, Herbert 
Hilden, Raymond 
Johnson, Francis 
Keene, Linwood 
Latham, Clarence 
Libby, Alton 
Moffett, William 
Paine, Frank 
Robbins, Ernest 
Victory Beauty Shop 
Wing, Lyman 

* Paid in full alter books closed 
** Partial Payment 

TOWN OF PARIS 

Tax Liens 

DECE~BER 31, 1962 
*Bartlett, Earle and Nellie 
Batchelder, Lanny 
Bierman, Charlotte 
Bryant, Gerald 
Cummings, John A. 
Estes, Donald and Lois 
Flint, Maurice 
Grover, Mahlon B. 
Hill, -G. Henry 
Howe, Marshall and Marion 
Kyllonen, Eino and Tynne 
Mace, Robert 0. 
Morang, Charles P. and Hazel 

**Mullen, Albert and Priscilla 
Poland, Weldon 
Puffer, Deloris 
Robbins, Ernest 
Scribner, Leslie and Kathleen 

$ 10 02 
300 
3 00 
3 00 
585 
300 
5 85 
4 17 
4 17 
8 85 
3 00 
4 95 
4 17 
3 00 
4 17 
885 
7 80 

39 00 
300 

$12885 

SCHEDULE A-4 

1961 

$ 50 98 
11 00 
11 00 
60 98 
55 98 
75 96 
60 98 
21 00 
11 00 
65 98 
50 94 
26 00 
31 00 
50 !)8 
16 00 

160 94 
50 98 

120 96 
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Shaw, Perley and Wendell 
Tripp, Marion 

, Mildred 
*Winslow, Ethel 

TOTAL 

33 

65 86 
35 98 
16 ()() 

2 52 

$1,053 02 

SCHEDULE A-5 
TOWN OF PARIS 

Tax Acquired Property 
DECEMBER 31, 1962 

*Bartlett, Earle and Nellie 
Bierman, Charlotte 
Farrar, Lynn 
Grover, Mahlon H. 
Hatfield, Herbert 

, Marjorie 
Maata, Alven 
Paine, George 

, Roger 
Tripp, Mildred 
Wilson, Kenneth D. and Luella 

TOTAL 

$ 52 73 
1188 

181 06 
179 52 

14 67 
63 83 
27 96 
13 21 
13 14 
16 42 

144 86 

$719 31 

SCHEDULE A-6 

Equity In Real Estate 
Ella Frost: 

For Aid Rendered: 
9/27/49 
9/22/ 50 
10/8/51 
1017/ 52 
10/14/53 
5/25/54 
12/13/ 54 
11/30/ 60 
12/30/ 61 

Myrtle Burgess: 
For Aid Rendered: 

12/31/ 62 

TOTAL 

$50000 
500 00 
500 00 
500 00 

1,000 00 
400 ()() 
266 06 
95 33 
92 82 

$3,854 21 

300 00 

$4,154 21 
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SCHEDULE A-7 
TOWN OF PARIS 

Capital Reserve Fund 
DECEMBER 31, 1962 

Appropriation (Per Town Vote) fr om Surplus 
Add-Interest on Bank Deposits 

Balance-December 31, 1962 
* Norway Savings Bank, Book #36756 

South Paris Savings Bank, Book #22603 

Highway 
Drainage 
$20,000 00 

467 98 

$20,467 98* 
$10,233 99 
10,233 99 

$20,467 98 

SCHEDULE A-8 
TOWN OF PARIS 

Trust Funds 
DECEMBER 31, 1962 

Unexpended 
Principal Income 

CEMETERY PERPETUAL CARE 
FUNDS: 

Cushman 
Dennett, W. H. 
Hayward, R. M. 
Mountain District Cemetery 
Hammon, S. B. 
Stearns Hill Cemetery 
Smith, Thirsa 
Stevens Fund 
Jackson Cemetery Fund 
Forbes Cemetery 
Plummer, John F. 
Thayer-Holt 
Rawson, Alanson F. 
Daniels Fund 

TOTAL CEMETERY PERPETUAL 
CARE FUNDS 

$ 300 00 
300 00 
100 00 
204 63 
100 00 
500 00 
300 00 
200 00 
200 00 
225 00 
150 00 
100 00 
125 00 
200 00 

3,004 63 

MINISTERIAL AND SCHOOL FUND 3,627 50 

LIBRARY F UND: 
Bonney, Ransom R. 500 00 

$ 25 39 
51 32 
60 26 
40 77 
73 86 
46 47 
79 89 
31 09 
16 67 

142 54 
52 98 
18 93 
18 89 

1 32 

660 38 

82 
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CHARITY AND RELIEF 

FUNDS: 

True, Helen 
Crocker 
Bray 
Hooper-Perkins 
Hooper-Perkins 

TOTAL CHARITY AND RELIEF 

FUNDS 

1\IAINTE:r\ANCE OF DURRELL HILL 

CEMETERY ROAD: 

Foster, Alma 
Clifford, 0. K. 

2,575 00 
1,000 00 

540 00 
500 00 
500 00 

817 82 
446 !51 
220 56 
347 87 

5,115 00 1,832 76 

1,000 00 
2,000 00 

11 90 
129 03 

TOTAL MAINTENANCE OF DURRELL 

HILL CEMETERY ROAD 3,000 00 140 93 

EDUCATION FUND: 

Hammond, Charlotte F. 600 00 265 10 

BABY FUND: 

Hammond, Charlotte F. 1,000 00 77 76 
--- - --

TOTAL $16,847 13 $2,977 75 
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Annual Report 

of Public Health Nursing 

FOR THE TOWN OF SOUTH PARIS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDING, DECEMBER 31, 1962 

Your public health nurse is a member of the staff of the 
State Department of Health and Welfare, Division of Public 
Health Nursing. The nurse renders what is termed a g(!n· 
eralizcd service. This means that she gives service to people 
in their homes, in the schools, and in the community. 

As present, statistics show that seventeen million people 
over sixty-five years of age have chronic illnesses. Becau:::e of 
this, much emphasis is now placed on the problem of care and 
rehabilitation of the chronically ill and aged in the home. 
These individuals require a long per iod of care under medical 
supervision and assistance in achieving a higher level of sC'li· 
care and independence. Your public health nurse, as a mem· 
bcr of the medical team of professional workers, will be glad 
to assist these people and their families. 

Many home visits were made on behalf of school children 
as followups of referrals made by school p~rsonnel or because 
of clinic recommendations. There are tw·enty-nine children reg­
istel·cd with the state services such as Cardiac, Hard of Hf'ar­
ing, Mental Health, and Orthopedic Clinics, and The Divis iO!l 
of Eye Care and Special Services. A series of Child Health 
Conferences was held at South Paris, sponsored by the 1\loth· 
er's Club and another series was sponsored by thP Improve· 
ment League of Paris Hill for the children in that area. Fol· 
lowing is a statistical report on these services. 

Child Health Conferences 
Number of Conierences-7 
Attendance-107 
Completed Diphtheria-Pertussis-Temnus (combined)-45 
Poliomyelitis-54 
Smallpox Vaccinations-26 
Audiometer Tests-69 

Appreciation is expressed to all persons in the community 
who have assisted in any way with this program. 

Respectfully submitted, 

RUTH M. CHOATE, R.N. 
Public Health Nurse 
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Warrant For Town Meeting 
To Thomas L. Clifford, a Constable of the Town of Paris: 

GREETINGS: 
In the name of the State of Maine, you are hereby re­

quired to notify and warn the voters of the Town of Paris, 
qualified by law to vote in town affairs to meet at the Town 
Office, in the Masonic Building, South Paris, on Saturday, the 
second day of March A. D., at eleven forty-five o'clock (11 :45) 
in the forenoon, to act upon the following articles, to wit: 

Art. 1. To choose a moderator to preside at said meet­
ing. 

Art. 2. To choose by secret ballot two selectmen, who 
shall also be assessors, for three years, a town clerk for the 
ensuing year and two directors for School Administrative Dis· 
trict #17 to serve for three years. The polls for electing these 
officers will be opened at twelve o'clock noon and closed at 
seven o'clock in the evening. Polls will be Ot>en at the Town 
Office Masonic Building, Sou th Paris. 
The r~ml\inlng business to bo transacted under this wanant 
will be taken up at seven·thit·ty o'clock in the evening at As. 
sociation Ilall, South Pa.rls. 

Art. 3. To see if the citizens of the town will accept the 
reports of the manager and selectmen. 

Art. 4. To hear the report of the Crocker and Bray 
funds. 

Art. 5. To see what compensation the Town Officers 
shall receive for the ensuing year. 

Art. 6. To see what sum of money, if any, the town will 
vote to raise and appropriate to pay the town officers' salaries 
for the ensuing year. 
BUDGET COMMITTEE RECOMl'viENDS $8,100.00. 

Art. 7. To see what sum of money, if any, the town 
will vote to raise and appropriate to pay for office expenses for 
the ensuing year. 
BUDGET COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS $9,000.00. 

Art. 8. To see what sum of money, if any, the town 
will vote to raise and appropriate to pay miscellaneous bills 
for the ensuing year. 
BUDGET COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS $2,400.00. 

Art. 9. To see if the town will raise and appropriate 
$700.00 for the public health nursing in Paris. Said sum to be 
expended by the Maine Department of Health and Welfare, 
Bureau of Health for local service. 
BUDGET COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS $700.00. 

Art. 10. To sec what sum o.f money, if any, the town will 
vote to raise and appropriate to be used in observance of 
Memorial Day. 
BUDGET COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS $150.00. 



36 ANNUA L TOWN REPO~T 

Art. .n. To see what sum of money, ii any, the town will 
vote to ra1se and appropriate for the repair of roads and bridg. 
es for the ensuing year. 
BUDGET COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS $17,000.00. 

Art .. 12. To see what sum of money, if any, the town will 
vote to rruse and appropriate to pay snow bills for the ensuing 
year. 
BUDGET COMl\1ITTEE RECOMMENDS $19,000.00. 

Art. .13. To see wha.t sum of money, if any, the town will 
vote to ~ruse and appropnate for tarring roads and streets for 
the ensumg year. 
BUDGET COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS $12,000.00. 

A.rt. 14. To s~ what sum the town will raise and ap­
propriate for State Aid road construction (in addition to the 
a~ounts regularly raise~ !or the care of ways, highways and 
bndges) under the prov1s1ons of Section 44 49 or 50 Chap 23 
R. S. 1954, as amended. ' ' · 
BUDGET COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS $2,666.00. 

Art. 15. To see what sum of money, if any, the town will 
~ote to raise and appropriate for cutting bushes within the lim. 
lts of the town. 
BUDGET COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS $600.00. 

Art. 16. To see what sum of money, if any, the town will 
vo~e to raise and appropriate for a garage account for the en­
sumg year. 
BUDGET COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS $2,000.00. 

Art. .17. To see what sum of money, if any, the town will 
vote to ra1se and appropriate for s idewalks for the · 
year. ensumg 

BUDGET COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS $1,000.00. 

Art. .18. To see what sum of money, if any, the town will 
vote to raise and appropriate for the support of the p 
BUDGET COMMITTEE RECOMMENDs $7,500.00. oor. 

. Art. .19. To see what sum of money, if any, the town will 
vote to r?Ise and appropriate for Aid to Dependent Childr f 
the ensumg year. en or 
BUDGET COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS $3,000.00. 

. Art. 20. To see what sum of money if any th t 
will v t t · • • e own 

. o e o ra1se and appropriate for Civilian Defense for the 
ensumg year. • 
BUDGET COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS $800.00. 

. Art. 21. . To see what sum of money, if any, the town 
will vote. to ra1se and appropriate for the car~ of cemeteries for 
the ensumg year. 
BUDGET COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS $400.00. 

. Art. 22. . To see what sum of money, if any, the town 
;~! ~ote to rmse and appropriate for insurance for the ensu!ng 

BUDGET COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS $750.00. 
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Art. 23. To see what sum of money, if any, the town 
will vote to raise and appropriate for the care of the dump 
for the ensuing year. 
BUDGET COMMITTEE RECO:Ml\fENDS $1,000.00. 

Art. 24. To see whether or not the town will vote to raise 
and appropriate the sum of three hundred dollars to be paid to 
the State of Maine Publicity Bureau to be expended and usc:d 
for advertising the natural resources, advantages and attrac­
tions of the State of Maine in accordance with the provisions 
of Chapter 91, Section 108, of the Revised St'ltutes of 1954. 
BUDGET COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS $300.00. 

Art. 25. To see what sum of money, if any, the town 
will vote to raise and appropriate to pay Social Security for the 
ensuing year. 
BUDGET COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS $1,250.00. 

Art. 26. To see what sum of money, if any, t he town 
will raise and appropri:\te to pay the town's share of the cost 
of the Group Life Insurance program. 
BUDGET COMMITIEE RECOMMENDS $700.00. 

Art. 27. To see what sum of money, if any, the town 
will vote to raise and appropriate to pay interest on temporary 
loans. 
BUDGET COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS $1,000.00. 

Axt. 28. To see what sum of money, if any, the town 
will vote to raise and appropriate to combat Elm Disease for 
the ensuing year. 
BUDGET COMMITTEE RECOl\'lMEl\TDS $1,200.00. 

Art. 29. To see what sum of money, if any, the town will 
vote to raise and appropriate for traffic patrol for the ensuing 
year. 
BUDGET COMMI'ITEE RECOMMENDS $500. 

Art. 30. To see what s um of money, if any, the town 
will vote to raise and appropriate for the capital reserve fund 
for highway drainage in the town; and decide what part thereof 
shall b::! raised by taxation this year and what part appropriated 
from the unappropriated surplus of the town. 
BUDGET COMMI'ITEE RECOMl\!fENDS $20,000.00 FROM 

SURPLUS . 
Art. 31. To see if the town will fix a date when taxes 

shall be due and payable; and to see if the town will fix a rate 
of interest to be charged on taxes unpaid after said date. 
BUDGET COMMITIEE RECOMMENDS 6% INTEREST BE· 

GINNING JANUARY 1, 1964. . 
Art. 32. To see if the town wilt'vote to pa'y the premium 

on the bonds of the. collector and treas_urer for the current year , 
the same to be paid fr:om the misc~llaneous account. 
BUDGET COlVIMITTEE..:.RE;CQ_MME!NDS TO DO SO. 

Art. 33. To sec it the town· will authorize the selectmen, 
in behalf of the· town, to sell and dispose of any real estate ac­
quired by the town for non-payment of taxes thereon, on such 
terms as they may deem advisable and execute quit-claim deeds 
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for s uch property, but before such sale, they shall first give tht> 
previous owner or mortgagee first refusal; and then give public 
notice of sale and solicit sealed bids. 

Art. 34. To see if the town will vote to permit to l<eep 
open to the public on the Lord's Day, .Memorial Day, July 4th., 
November 11th., and Thanksgiving Day as proclaimed by the 
Governor, all places of business not already exempted from 
closing under the provisions of Chapter 134, Section 38 of the 
Revised Statutes of Maine, 1954, as amended; provided how­
ever, that such vote shall not be construed to extend to any 
business or activity specially prohibited on any such day by 
previsions of the Statutes of Maine other than Sections 38 and 
38A of said chapter. 

Art. 35. To sec if the town will accept from the Daniels 
family the s um of two hundred dollars to be safely invested and 
forevC'r held in trust, the income therefrom to be used for can~ 
o.r the Mountain View Cemetery. 

Art. 36. To see if the town will vote to accept a street 
to be known as Emery A venue beginning at a point on the 
southerly side of Brook Street, commonly called the Buckfield 
Road, and ending at the southwesterly corner of land of Wayne 
Jackson, as laid out by the Selectmen. Said avenue to be ap­
proximately 40 feet \vide. 

Art. 37. To see if the town will vote to discontinue that 
part of the old highway kncwn as the Moody Brook road, be­
ginning at the residence of Walter Smith, north to the cellar 
hole of the Algernon Andrews place, so-called. 

Art. 38. To see if the town will vote to discontinue that 
part of the old highway running from the Buckfield road to 
the Whittemore District, so-called, beginning ~t the residence or 
August Niskanen south to the old Briggs place, so-called. 

Art. 39. To see if the town will vote to discontinue the 
old highway starting at the Elm Hill Road and running west to 
the old Knightly and Foster places, so-called. 

Art. 40. To see if the town will vote to discontinue that 
part of the Swallow road, s~called, beginning at the ceme· 
tery easterly to the residence of Berton Leonard. 

Art. 41. To see if the town will vote to revise the Budget 
Committee and authorize the three ranking budget committee 
members whose terms expire in the current year, to appoint 
three memoors to serve for a term of three years. 

Registration of voters for this meeting will end at 12 noon, 
on February 26, 1963 at the Town Office. 

Given under our hands this 18th day of February, 1963. 
Respectfully submitted, 

EARLE R. CLIFFORD 
ERVIN E. LARY 
HOWARD F. STURTEVANT 
ALBERTS. CAREY 
FRANCIS S. MARTIN 
Selectmen, Town of Paris. 
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